

NO. 63898-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

A.O.G,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY, JUVENILE  
DIVISION

The Honorable Steven J. Mura, Judge

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

JENNIFER J. SWEIGERT  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 FEB 22 PM 2:51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR IN REPLY</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE IN REPLY</u> .....	2
C. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	4
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	5
1. THE COURT FOUND J.T. CREDIBLE ONLY AS TO HER INITIAL DISCLOSURE AND NOT TO ANY OF THE DETAILS. ....	5
2. THE FINDING THAT J.T.'S PANTS AND UNDERWEAR WERE REMOVED IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD BECAUSE THE COURT FOUND THESE DETAILS WERE NOT CREDIBLE.....	7
3. WITH NO DETAILS REGARDING THE TOUCHING, THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IT OCCURRED FOR PURPOSES OF SEXUAL GRATIFICATION. ....	8
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**WASHINGTON CASES**

**Goodman v. Darden, Doman & Stafford Assocs.**  
100 Wn.2d 476, 670 P.2d 648 (1983)..... 5

**Kinnear v. Graham**  
133 Wash. 132, 233 P. 304 (1925) ..... 5

**State v. A.N.J.**  
\_\_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_\_, (No. 81236-5, filed Jan. 28, 2010).... 9

**State v. B.J.S.**  
140 Wn. App. 91, 169 P.3d 34 (2007)..... 5, 7

**State v. Hescoc**  
98 Wn. App. 600, 989 P.2d 1251 (1999)..... 5

**State v. Parker**  
81 Wn. App. 731, 915 P.2d 1174 (1996)..... 5

**State v. T.E.H.**  
91 Wn. App. 908, 960 P.2d 441 (1998)..... 9

**State v. White**  
31 Wn. App. 655, 644 P.2d 693 (1982)..... 5

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUHTORITIES**

JuCR 7.11..... 1
